Of course, customers may not respond to the sales price reductions as much
as your sales manager predicts. Or sales volume may increase more than 10
percent. In any case, if you go ahead and cut sales prices, you should defi-
nitely keep a close eye on the reaction of customers. One serious risk is that
if sales volume doesn’t increase, you may not be able to reverse directions.
You may not be able to roll back the sales price decreases. Customers may
see only the reversals and perceive that you are raising prices. But, putting
your concerns aside, you and the sales manager are of the opinion that lower
prices would induce customers to buy more products.

Figure 8-5 presents the full year results for the scenario in which you cut
sales prices 5 percent, which triggers a 10 percent gain in sales volume.
You may be surprised to see that your margin falls $75,000 in this scenario,
and your profit would go down even more because interest expense would
expand a little at the higher net sales revenue level. Also keep in mind that
this scenario assumes that your fixed operating costs don’t change.

Sales price decrease = 5%
Sales volume increase = 10%

Sales Price/
Sales Volume

Profit Model Trade-Off
Example Scenario Changes

Net Sales Revenue $3,000,000 $3,135,000 $135,000

Product Costs ($1,650,000) ($1,815,000) ($165,000)

Variable Operating Costs ($450,000) ($495,000) ($45,000)

Margin $900,000 $825,000 ($75,000)
Fixed Operating Costs ($750,000) ($750,000) no change

Operating Profit $150,000 $75,000 ($75,000)
Interest Expense ($48,000) ($50,160) ($2,160)

Profit Before Income Tax $102,000 $24,840 ($77,160)

Figure 8-5:
The sales

price
decrease/

sales
volume

increase
scenario.

163Chapter 8: Making Decisions with a Profit Model

13_125083 ch08.qxp  6/19/07  11:44 PM  Page 163

Quite clearly, the 5 percent sales price decrease and 10 percent sales
volume trade-off would be a poor decision, despite looking attractive at
first glance Why?

To answer the question, suppose that you sell 1,000 units of one product.
Dividing the total amounts in Figure 8-5 by 1,000 gives the per unit amounts.
Margin per unit is $900. (See Figure 8-5 for data and remember to divide by
1,000 units to get the per unit amounts.)

[…]

Excel spreadsheet program, you should tell him to get up to speed in a hurry.
These days, knowing how to use Excel is just as essential as knowing how to
use a ten-key calculator was when John went into public accounting in 1956.
(In those days, we used worksheets, which were the forerunners of today’s
computer-based spreadsheets.)

Sacrificing volume for higher prices
An idea has been floating around in the back of your head. Why not increase
sales prices in order to improve margin? Sure, sales volume probably would
fall off. But you think the sales volume decrease wouldn’t be too drastic.
Furthermore, at the lower sales volume, you’d be able to downsize fixed
operating costs.

Your sales manager doesn’t think along these lines. Sales managers generally
are opposed to giving up sales volume. They argue that the loss of market
share is hard to recapture later. Any decision that deliberately decreases
sales volume should be considered very carefully. You can use the profit
model to analyze the consequences of deliberately boosting sales prices
knowing that sales volume will suffer.

Sales price decrease = 5%
Sales volume increase = 21%

Sales Price/
Sales Volume

Profit Model Trade-Off
Example Scenario Changes

Net Sales Revenue $3,000,000 $3,447,189 $447,189

Product Costs ($1,650,000) ($1,995,741) ($345,741)

Variable Operating Costs ($450,000) ($544,293) ($94,293)

Margin $900,000 $907,155 $7,155
Fixed Operating Costs ($750,000) ($750,000) no change

Operating Profit $150,000 $157,155 $7,155
Interest Expense ($48,000) ($55,155) ($7,155)

Profit Before Income Tax $102,000 $102,000 ($0)

Figure 8-6:
Sales

volume
increase

needed to
counter-
balance

sales price
decrease.

165Chapter 8: Making Decisions with a Profit Model

13_125083 ch08.qxp  6/19/07  11:44 PM  Page 165

You’re thinking of raising sales prices 10 percent. Most certainly, your sales
volume would fall off; you predict that sales volume will drop 20 percent. In
this case, would margin decrease, or would it increase? Fixed operating costs
are considered later. (These costs certainly wouldn’t increase at the lower
sales volume level.) Figure 8-7 shows the results of this scenario (holding
fixed operating costs the same.) Margin would increase $60,000, or about

[…]

keeping, and expanding a base of loyal and satisfied customers who make
repeat purchases. Furthermore, few businesses are voluntarily willing to give
up market share. When a business has a significant market share it is a major
player and dominant force in the marketplace, which provides very impor-
tant competitive advantages.

In short, there is a heavy bias against giving up sales volume. Also, many
business mangers argue that cutting sales prices is the classic mistake of
thinking only in the short-run. From the long-run point of view many man-
agers doubt that a business can maintain its sales prices higher than the
competition for any length of time.

To be more conservative in your analysis you could assume a 25 or larger
percent decrease in sales volume from increasing sales prices. You can use
the profit model template (Figure 8-7) on the CD supplied with the book to
determine the exact percent that sales volume would have to decrease in
order to keep profit the same amount. (Your sales volume would have to fall
about 26 percent to keep profit the same.)

Sales price increase = 10%
Sales volume decrease = 20%

Sales Price/
Sales Volume

Profit Model Trade-Off
Example Scenario Changes

Net Sales Revenue $3,000,000 $2,640,000 ($360,000)

Product Costs ($1,650,000) ($1,320,000) $330,000

Variable Operating Costs ($450,000) ($360,000) $90,000

Margin $900,000 $960,000 $60,000
Fixed Operating Costs ($750,000) ($750,000) no change

Operating Profit $150,000 $210,000 $60,000
Interest Expense ($48,000) ($42,240) $5,760

Profit Before Income Tax $102,000 $167,760 $65,760

Figure 8-7:
The sales

price
increase/

sales
volume

decrease
scenario.

166 Part II: Using Tools of the Trade

13_125083 ch08.qxp  6/19/07  11:44 PM  Page 166

Predicting how sales demand would respond to a sales price increase is very
difficult, particularly if your competitors don’t raise their sales prices. A 10
percent sales price increase for most products is a big chunk of change. If new
auto prices jumped 10 percent, for example, sales demand would fall off signif-
icantly. On the other hand, increasing sales prices may actually stimulate
demand for some products. The higher prices may enhance the prestige or